
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

"TOWARDS THE CHARACTERISTICS OF 

UNIFIED INTERFACE IN SHORT MESSAGE 

SERVICE (SMS) FOR VALUE ADDED SERVICES 

(VAS) APPLICATION: A CASE STUDY IN 

CELCOM" 

NURULHUDA BINTIMUSTOFA 

Independent study submitted in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science in Information Technology 

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science 

APRIL 2007 



ABSTRACT 

Mobile messaging is an important and quickly growing business for the mobile 

network operators and is becoming increasingly important to third-party content 

providers as well. Providing content services on the mobile networks offers a good 

source of revenue as the user base and the means to bill for the services is already in 

place. The problem is that there is not one specific standard for interconnection 

between value added service applications and the mobile network. The mobile 

network standards only cover the connectivity within the network, leaving the 

external connections out of scope. The lack of management features provided by the 

interconnectivity solutions is also a problem. 

The mobile terminals on the GSM network currently support a variety of different 

message formats and the range of different protocols used to connect service 

applications is even larger. This report describes the technology and business models 

for providing messaging services, concentrating on the interconnectivity problems 

from both the mobile network operator and the service providers' point of view. As a 

solution to the problems identified, both protocol standardization work and a 

category of messaging middleware such as Message Gateways and Routers, is 

introduced. 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful. With His 

utmost blessings, I eventually had completed this written report within the time 

given. 

A sincere appreciation to my dedicated supervisors, Dr. Kaharudin bin Dimyati and 

En. Farok bin Azmat for their concern, guidance and support through the progress of 

this study. 

Dedicating a deepest gratitude to my family members especially my husband for the 

support and encouragement. Without their support, I would have no enthusiasm to go 

further. 

Finally, a special thank you to all my friends for the contribution, moral support and 

opinions. 

iv 



TABLES OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLES OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 
1.8 

Background of the Research 
Problem Statement 
Scope of the Research 
Research Questions 
Objective 
Significance of Research 
Research Approach 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 
2.6 
2.7 
2.8 
2.9 
2.10 

2.11 

2.12 

GSM 
2.1.1 Number of Connections, GSM 
2.1.2 GSM Network Structure 

2.1.2.1 Base Station Subsystem (BSS) 
2.1.2.2 Base Transceiver Station (BTS) 
2.1.2.3 Network Switching Subsystem (NSS) 
2.1.2.4 Mobile Switching Centre (MSC) 
2.1.2.5 Home Location Register (HLR) 

Brief History of GSM and GSMA 
Short Message Service 
History of SMS 
Technical Details 
How Does SMS Work? 
Premium Content 
Applications of SMS 
Popularity 
Limitation of SMS 
2.10.1 Data Rate and Latency. 
Short Code 
2.11.1 Regional Differences 
Short Message Centre Services 
2.12.1 Operation 
2.12.2 Protocols 
2.12.3 Companies 

ii 
iii 
iv 
V 
viii 
ix 

1 
5 
5 
5 
5 
7 
8 
11 

12 
14 
14 

22 
25 
25 
27 
30 
31 
32 
33 
37 

39 

41 

V 



2.13 Short Message Peer to Peer Protocol 43 
2.13.1 Example 

2.14 Universal Computer Protocol (UCP) 45 
2.14.1 Syntax 
2.14.2 Technical Limitations 

2.15 Malaysia's Telecommunication Environment 47 
2.15.1 Introduction 
2.15.2 Telecom Sector Restructuring 

2.16 Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission 52 
(MCMC) 
2.16.1 Roles and Responsibilities 
2.16.2 Power and Functions 
2.16.3 Framework for Development 
2.16.4 Numbering and Electronic Addressing 

2.17 Malaysia Mobile Market 57 
2.18 Conclusion 58 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 59 
3.2 Research Method 60 
3.3 The Respondents for Research 61 

3.3.1 Background of Respondents (Interview Session) 
3.4 Sources of research 62 
3.5 Research Instrument 63 

3.5.1 Interview session 
3.5.2 Observation session 

3.6 Conclusion 66 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF DATA 

4.1 Introduction 67 
4.2 Company Background 67 
4.3 Celcom SMSC Architecture 69 
4.4 Celcom's Next Generation SMSC 70 
4.5 Corporate Features / Large Accounts 72 

4.5.1 UCP Interworking 
4.5.2 SMPP Interworking 

4.6 Message Centre Connectivity 76 
4.7 Short Message Peer to Peer (SMPP) Protocol 77 

4.7.1 Introduction 77 
4.7.2 SMPP Protocol Definition 78 
4.7.3 SMPP Session Description 80 

4.7.3.1 Outbind 
4.7.4 SMPP Network Layer Connection 83 
4.7.5 SMPP Messages Sent from ESME to SMSC 84 

4.7.5.1 SMPP Message Response from SMSC to ESME 
4.7.5.2 Typical SMPP Session Sequence - ESME 

vi 


