UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"TOWARDS THE CHARACTERISTICS OF UNIFIED INTERFACE IN SHORT MESSAGE SERVICE (SMS) FOR VALUE ADDED SERVICES (VAS) APPLICATION: A CASE STUDY IN CELCOM"

NURULHUDA BINTI MUSTOFA

Independent study submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

APRIL 2007

ABSTRACT

Mobile messaging is an important and quickly growing business for the mobile network operators and is becoming increasingly important to third-party content providers as well. Providing content services on the mobile networks offers a good source of revenue as the user base and the means to bill for the services is already in place. The problem is that there is not one specific standard for interconnection between value added service applications and the mobile network. The mobile network standards only cover the connectivity within the network, leaving the external connections out of scope. The lack of management features provided by the interconnectivity solutions is also a problem.

The mobile terminals on the GSM network currently support a variety of different message formats and the range of different protocols used to connect service applications is even larger. This report describes the technology and business models for providing messaging services, concentrating on the interconnectivity problems from both the mobile network operator and the service providers' point of view. As a solution to the problems identified, both protocol standardization work and a category of messaging middleware such as Message Gateways and Routers, is introduced.

ji

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful. With His utmost blessings, I eventually had completed this written report within the time given.

A sincere appreciation to my dedicated supervisors, Dr. Kaharudin bin Dimyati and En. Farok bin Azmat for their concern, guidance and support through the progress of this study.

æ

Dedicating a deepest gratitude to my family members especially my husband for the support and encouragement. Without their support, I would have no enthusiasm to go further.

Finally, a special thank you to all my friends for the contribution, moral support and opinions.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE		i
ABSTRACT		ii
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	н,	iv
TABLES OF CONTENTS		v
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Research	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Scope of the Research	5
- 1.4	Research Questions	5
1.5	Objective	5
1.6	Significance of Research	7
1.7	Research Approach	8
1,8	Conclusion	11

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

GSM	12
2.1.1 Number of Connections, GSM	14
2.1.2 GSM Network Structure	14
2.1.2.1 Base Station Subsystem (BSS)	
2.1.2.2 Base Transceiver Station (BTS)	
2.1.2.3 Network Switching Subsystem (NSS)	
2.1.2.4 Mobile Switching Centre (MSC)	
2.1.2.5 Home Location Register (HLR)	
Brief History of GSM and GSMA	22
Short Message Service	25
History of SMS	25
Technical Details	27
How Does SMS Work?	30
Premium Content	31
Applications of SMS	32
Popularity	33
Limitation of SMS	37
2.10.1 Data Rate and Latency.	
Short Code	39
2.11.1 Regional Differences	
Short Message Centre Services	41
2.12.1 Operation	
2.12.2 Protocols	
2.12.3 Companies	
	 2.1.2 GSM Network Structure 2.1.2.1 Base Station Subsystem (BSS) 2.1.2.2 Base Transceiver Station (BTS) 2.1.2.3 Network Switching Subsystem (NSS) 2.1.2.4 Mobile Switching Centre (MSC) 2.1.2.5 Home Location Register (HLR) Brief History of GSM and GSMA Short Message Service History of SMS Technical Details How Does SMS Work? Premium Content Applications of SMS 2.10.1 Data Rate and Latency. Short Code 2.11.1 Regional Differences Short Message Centre Services 2.12.1 Operation 2.12.2 Protocols

2.13	Short Message Peer to Peer Protocol	43
0.14	2.13.1 Example	
2.14	Universal Computer Protocol (UCP)	45
	2.14.1 Syntax	
A 1 5	2.14.2 Technical Limitations	
2.15	Malaysia's Telecommunication Environment	47
	2.15.1 Introduction	
	2.15.2 Telecom Sector Restructuring	
2.16	Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission (MCMC)	52
	2.16.1 Roles and Responsibilities	
	2.16.2 Power and Functions	
	2.16.3 Framework for Development	
	2.16.4 Numbering and Electronic Addressing	
2.17		57
2.17	Conclusion	58
2.10	Conclusion	50
CHAI	PTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	59
3.2	Research Method	60
3.3	The Respondents for Research	61
	3.3.1 Background of Respondents (Interview Session)	n e.
3.4	Sources of research	62
3.5	Research Instrument	63
5.0	3.5.1 Interview session	03
`	3.5.2 Observation session	
3.6	Conclusion	66
CHAI	PTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	
4.1	Introduction	67
4.2	Company Background	67
4.3	Celcom SMSC Architecture	69
4.4	Celcom's Next Generation SMSC	70
4.5	Corporate Features / Large Accounts	72
 .	4.5.1 UCP Interworking	14
	4.5.2 SMPP Interworking	
16	-	76
4.6	Message Centre Connectivity Short Message Page to Page (SMPP) Protocol	76
4.7	Short Message Peer to Peer (SMPP) Protocol	77
	4.7.1 Introduction	77
	4.7.2 SMPP Protocol Definition	78
	4.7.3 SMPP Session Description	80
	4.7.3.1 Outbind	يد <u>اور</u>
	4.7.4 SMPP Network Layer Connection	83
	4.7.5 SMPP Messages Sent from ESME to SMSC	84
	4.7.5.1 SMPP Message Response from SMSC to ESME	
	4.7.5.2 Typical SMPP Session Sequence - ESME	